
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Climate 
Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
 
 
Friday 24th November 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 10:00 
hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality, and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday 5th December 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th October 
2023.  
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

7 

6.   New Council Ambition 2024-2028 - Scrutiny Consultation 
 

8 - 14 

7.   Draft Safeguarding Policy for Adults and Safeguarding Policy for 
Children - Consultation on Refresh 
 

15 - 52 

8.   Sustainable Communities Strategy 2020-23 and current 
Partnership Delivery - monitoring update 
 

53 - 86 

9.   Review of Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction - Post 
Scrutiny Monitoring (Interim Report) 
 

87 - 99 

10.   Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2023/24 
 
 

100 - 105 

3



 

 
 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

11.   Review of Community Safety Partnership - Deliberate Fires 
Group monitoring report 
 

106 - 109 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

12.   Review Work 
 

 

4



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday 17th October 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Catherine Tite in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Cathy Jeffery, Emma Stevenson (for item CLI15-
23/24 only), Ashley Taylor and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:-  Jim Fieldsend (Service Director Governance and Legal Services & 
Monitoring Officer), Laura Duck (Commissioning and Contracts Manager),  
Arron Johnson (Partnership and Strategy Manager), and Amy Bryan (Governance and 
Civic Manager). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Anne Clarke (Portfolio Holder for 
Environment). 
 
 
CLI9-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
CLI10-23/24 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
CLI11-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
CLI12-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 4th July 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
CLI13-23/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee noted the current List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
CLI14-23/24 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT 

ALLOCATIONS: POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING (FINAL REPORT) 
 

Committee considered a report which presented the final post-scrutiny monitoring report 
on the recent Review of Voluntary & Community Sector (VCS) Grant Allocations. 
 
The report stated that to date 11 out of 12 recommendations had been achieved, four of 
which had been completed but behind schedule, and one had been further extended. 
 
The original recommendations along with Executive’s response was attached to the report 
at Appendix 1.  The latest update on the implementation of the scrutiny review’s 
recommendations was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
In answer to a question regarding the social investment or value in monetary terms of any 
grant funding the Commissioning and Contracts Manager and the Partnership and Strategy 
Manager explained about the LOOP system that was used to forecast and evaluate 
projects and to assess the social value outputs from VCS grants. 
 
Moved by Councillor Carol Wood and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that (1) the progress against the review recommendations be noted. 
 
 (2) the exceptions to delivery be noted. 
 
 (3) the report and findings be made public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 (4) officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further report 

in six months’ time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 
 
 
CLI15-23/24 CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Committee considered its work programme for 2023/24, which was attached to the report 
at Appendix 1. 
 
Committee also considered the draft scope for the Review of Council’s Energy Policy for 
Local Housing, which was attached to the report at Appendix 2.  Committee discussed the 
proposed scope for the review and the Monitoring Officer confirmed that the scope would 
be kept to up to date with any changes in legislation. 
 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the (1) Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 

(2) draft scope for the Review of Council’s Energy Policy for Local Housing be 
app
[...]
s – Protecting Children and Adults at Risk 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health & Wellbeing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer  Deborah Whallett 
Housing Services Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Scrutiny Committee’s comments on the proposed Safeguarding Policy 
and Procedures, Protecting Children and Adults at Risk. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 

 
1.1 Safeguarding is an everyday part of all council employee roles, and it is 

important to have a supportive culture across the Council, so all staff, elected 
members, volunteers, grant funded organisations and those delivering 
contracts on behalf of the Council, understand their responsibilities to 
safeguard against harm and abuse. In turn, this will allow them to support 
children and adults within our District who receive council services and/or 
support employees in the workplace. 

 
1.2 Derbyshire County Council (DCC) is the statutory lead for safeguarding in 

Derbyshire as they have responsibility for adult care and children’s services. 
 
1.3    There is a requirement that the Derbyshire district / borough councils must work  

in partnership with their upper tier authority (DCC). It was agreed at a recent 
Derbyshire Safeguarding Leads Group that a Safeguarding Policy would be 
developed by all district / borough councils across Derbyshire together; this 
will ensure consistency of service. Therefore, the policy appended to this report 
has been developed to complement DCC’s Safeguarding Policy and procedures 
and has the approval of the Derbyshire Safeguarding Boards. This policy  sets 
out the procedures for safeguarding children and adults, outlining the 
responsibilities of the Council and to ensure that an overarching approach to 
safeguarding is embedded within all our services and across Derbyshire.  

  

15

Agenda Item 7



 

1.4 The current Adult Safeguarding Policy  and Children Safeguarding Policy are 
separate policies and are not due to  expire until 2025. If adopted  the proposed 
policy will act as a single policy document and will replace the two existing 
safeguarding policies.      

  
1.5 The Safeguarding Policy has been adapted in line with the Council’s reporting 
 procedures, therefore, the current reporting procedures in place will not be 
 amended.  
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The purpose of the proposed Safeguarding Policy is to make explicit the 

responsibilities of all professionals, volunteers, and agencies working together to 
protect those adults and children most at risk from harm and abuse with an aim 
to:  

 

• Implement and maintain systems of working practice to safeguard adults and 
children during council activities.  

 

• Ensure that safeguarding is recognised as everyone’s business within the 
council and know how to make a referral.  

 

• Ensure that concerns about abuse are reported promptly to the appropriate 
authorities. 

 

• Offer guidance and support to all employees and Councillors involved in 
Council activities, to assist them in recognising and responding to the signs of 
possible abuse, and to protect themselves against allegations.  

 

• Ensure that the Council’s role and responsibility in protecting adults and 
children from abuse is clear.  

 

• Raise awareness around safeguarding of adults and children. 
 

• Work in compliance with the Derby and Derbyshire Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedures. 

 
2.4 The Council will raise awareness of the new policy, along with the associated 

information sheets, by publishing on the Council’s intranet and website.  
 
2.5   Safeguarding training will continue to be implemented for all new and existing 

employees.  Training may include internal courses, external courses, seminars, 
and workshops, which may be attended virtually or in person. 

 
2.6 All Safeguarding Link Officers will undertake training on their roles and   
           responsibilities at 
[...]
Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Executive, you must provide copies of the background 
papers) 
 

 
1.1 The Current Adult and Children Safeguarding Policies, which are 
           separate documents, do not expire until the year 2025, however this 
           policy is one single document and will replace the existing two. 
 
1.2 Derbyshire County Council (DCC) is the statutory lead for safeguarding 
           in Derbyshire as they have responsibility for adult care and children’s  
           services.  
 
1.3 There is a requirement that the Derbyshire District / Borough council’s  
           must work in partnership with their upper tier authority (DCC), therefore  
           this Policy has been developed to complement DCC’s Safeguarding  
           Policy and procedures and has the approval of the Derbyshire  
           Safeguarding Boards. 
  
1.4 Each Local Authority and their partners must collaborate and work  
           together, therefore one policy across Derbyshire along with the  
           associated information sheets will ensure consistency with a  
           partnership approach for delivering the Council’s statutory obligations.  
 
1.5 The Safeguarding Policy has been adapted in line with the Council’s  
           reporting procedures, therefore the current reporting procedures in 
           place will not be amended. 
 

 

19



 

 

 

 

Safeguarding Policy and 

Procedures 

 
‘Protecting Children and Adults at Risk’ 

 

# 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20

Appendix 1



2 
 

Equalities Statement 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and 

when delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is 

committed to eliminating all forms of discrimination, a
[...]
rogrammes, 
initiatives, and activities that the Leader’s Executive and Partnership Team have 
been involved with during the last financial year (2022/23) and provide a resource 
document for members, officers, and partners. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The attached report looks back and provides an overview of some of the activities 

and key achievements that Bolsover Partnership have been involved with over the 
past 12 months and aims to highlight how local communities, schools, young 
people, and local businesses have been supported. The report contains: 
 

• An overview of funding streams that the Partnership Team manage, 
including the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, Rural Development Fund, and 
Public Health Locality Funding; 

• A summary of how the Grants to Voluntary Organisations programme have 
been impacting their local communities; 

• An overview of how the Partnership responded to the Cost of Living and the 
various initiatives that were put in place to support local communities and 
businesses; 

• An overview of the progression of the Community Rail Partnership and its 
achievements to date; 

• An update on the Building Resilience Programme previously funded by the 
Controlling Migration Fund and the legacy that has been left; 

53

Agenda Item 8



 

• An overview of the various initiatives that have support our schools and 
young people, including an insight into some of the challenges being faced 
and how that is influencing the Partnership’s priority setting for future years; 

• Case studies demonstrating the impact of project activity to local people.  
 

1.2 Key achievements highlighted throughout the report include: 

• A collective response to supporting communities during the Cost of Living 
and ongoing pressure post pandemic, which included working closely with 
local communities, small and large local businesses, and the launch of the 
social prescribing platform Treacle.me; 

• The successful submission of an Investment Plan securing £1,963,993 
through the UK Shared Prosperity fund, and the inclusive process to work 
up priorities and the allocation towards projects; 

• The additional award of £427,888 through the Rural Development Fund 

• The implementation of the Councillor Community Grants, which resulted in 
111 awards being made; 

• A rapid response to the Cost of Living crisis involving a wide range of 
partners to identify and address some of the most pressing issues; 

• The implementation of Treacle.me for the Bolsover District, a social 
prescribing platform that provides access to information about local support 
groups and services. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The report provides a comprehensive overview of projects, funding, and 

initiatives that the Leader’s Executive and Partnership Team is involved with and 
aims to provide a resource document for members and officers and to ensure 
Council/Partnership funding is targeted to best effect. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1     To note the contents of this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Options are considered as an integral element of all commissioning processes. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the contents of this report and the attached ‘Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 
2022-23’ be noted. 
 
 
Approved by Councillor Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and Health & 

Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 

54



 

  

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: As detailed within the report the Partnership Team manages a range of 
different funding streams.  This includes external funding, i.e. UKSPF, Rural Fund, 
and Public Health Locality funding; as well as internal budgets such as the Grants to 
Voluntary Organisations Programme and Councillor Community Grants scheme.  
With respect to these
[...]
carbon reduction as part of the 2022/23 work programme in order to evaluate 
work completed within the current municipal cycle 2019-23, to guide incoming 
Members on potential future action. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1  The Committee put together nine recommendations, as outlined in the 

appendices, which will hopefully enable the Council to clarify immediate priorities 
for action, as well as longer term plan to ensure the Council and District is net 
zero by 2050. 

 
2.2 This report acknowledges progress to date by Officers implementing the 

recommendations. 
 
2.3 To date 4 out 9 recommendations have been achieved, and 5 were on track. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance 

with Part 4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 
3.3 Members must review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress 

report is submitted at six and twelve months’ intervals, with any exceptions to 
expected delivery highlighted. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

88



 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 
1. That Scrutiny Members note the progress against the review recommendations.  
 
2. That Scrutiny Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the 

additional action required by the service. 
 
3. That Scrutiny Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
4. That Officers c
[...]
crutiny Monitoring (Final Report) 

Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

  • Work Programme 2023/24 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

• Preparation for Annual Review of the Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

  • Review work Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

26 March 
2024 

Part A – 
Formal 

• Annual Review of Community Safety Partnership Assistant Director of 
Housing Management 
and Enforcement/ 
Housing Enforcement 
Manager/ Community 
Safety Team 

104



Date of 
Meeting 

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

  • Work Programme 2023/24 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

• Review Work Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

21 May 2024 Part A – 
Formal 

• Review of Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction – Post-Scrutiny Monitoring 
(Final Report) 

Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

  • Work Programme 2023/24 Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

• Review Work Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer 

 

105



Document is Restricted

106

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 New Council Ambition 2024-2028 - Scrutiny Consultation
	Council Ambition Performance Framework 2024-28_draft for Scrutiny consultation

	7 Draft Safeguarding Policy for Adults and Safeguarding Policy for Children - Consultation on Refresh
	Safeguarding in Derbyshire - Final draft policy Sept 2023

	8 Sustainable Communities Strategy 2020-23 and current Partnership Delivery - monitoring update
	Bolsover Partnership Annual Report 2022-23

	9 Review of Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction - Post Scrutiny Monitoring (Interim Report)
	10.1 App1. Original Recommendations and ER to Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction
	10.2 App1. PSM Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction - INTERIM REPORT (003)

	10 Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24
	11.1 App1. CCCSC - Work Programme 2023-24 051223

	11 Review of Community Safety Partnership - Deliberate Fires Group monitoring report



Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Catherine Tite in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Cathy Jeffery, Emma Stevenson, Janet Tait and 
Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement 
and Performance Manager) (to Minute No. CLI22-23/24), Deborah Whallet (Housing 
Services Manager) (to Minute No. CLI23-23/24), Chris Fridlington (Director - 
Economic Development) (to Minute No. CLI22-23/24), Natalie Etches (Head of 
Business Growth, Dragonfly Management Ltd) (to Minute No. CLI22-23/24), Arron 
Johnson (Partnership and Strategy Manager) (to Minute No. CLI24-23/24), Laura 
Duck (Commissioning and Contracts Officer) (to Minute No. CLI24-23/24), Mark 
Seston (Community Safety Officer) (for Minute No. CLI27-23/24 only), and Alison 
Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships, Health & Wellbeing, and Anne Clarke, Portfolio Holder for Environment. 
 
 
CLI1623/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Ashley Taylor. 
 
 
 
CLI1723/24 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
 
CLI1823/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CLI1923/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on 17th October 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

CLI2023/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private  

document be noted. 
 
 
CLI2123/24 NEW COUNCIL AMBITION 2024-2028 - SCRUTINY 

CONSULTATION 
 

Committee’s consideration was sought for the Council’s proposed new Council Ambition 
2024-2028. 
 
Under the current Council Ambition (2020-2024): there were three aims; Customers, 
Economy, and Environment. These three aims would carry forward on to the proposed 
new Council Ambition 2024-2028, with a fourth and a fifth aim being added; 
 

 (4) Housing - by delivering social and private sector housing growth. 

 (5) Bolsover, Our Future. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager took Committee through the 
actions which would help deliver the priorities under the aims. Members provided 
feedback and raised questions to which officers provided a response. 
 
The Director - Economic Development, explained that the objective of the new fifth 
ambition, Bolsover, Our Future, was to align the Council’s priorities with what would be 
coming forward from the East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA). Five 
themes would be worked to under the fifth aim; transport, land and housing, net zero, 
business innovation, employment, and skills. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager advised Members that the new 
Council Ambition would be considered by the other three themed Scrutiny Committees 
and feedback provided to Senior Leadership Team for review. A report would then be 
presented to the Executive, with a final report to Council for adoption of the new Ambition 
2024-2028. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager, the Director – Economic 
Development, the Head of Business Growth, Dragonfly Management Ltd, left the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
CLI2223/24 DRAFT SAFEGUARDING POLICY FOR ADULTS AND 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY FOR CHILDREN - CONSULTATION ON 
REFRESH 
 

Committee’s consideration was sought in relation to the Council’s refreshed  
Safeguarding Policy for Adults and Children. 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
The Council’s current Adult Safeguarding Policy and Children Safeguarding Policy were 
separate policies and were not due to expire until 2025. If adopted by the Executive, the 
proposed refreshed policy would act as a single policy document, and would replace the 
two existing safeguarding policies. 
 
There was a requirement for the district and borough councils in Derbyshire to work in 
partnership with DCC, who were the statutory lead for safeguarding in Derbyshire as they 
had responsibility for adult care and children’s services.  
 
It had been agreed at a recent Derbyshire Safeguarding Leads Group that a  
Safeguarding Policy would be developed by all district and borough councils across 
Derbyshire to ensure consistency of service. Therefore, the refreshed policy presented to 
Members had been developed to complement DCC’s Safeguarding Policy and 
procedures, and had the approval of the Derbyshire Safeguarding Boards.  
 
Members were asked to note that the refreshed Safeguarding Policy had been  
adapted in line with the Council’s reporting procedures, therefore, the current reporting 
procedures in place would not be amended. 
 
A Member requested that reference to the Safer Derbyshire website be noted in the 
policy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffrey 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The Housing Services Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
CLI2323/24 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2020-23 AND 

CURRENT PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY - MONITORING UPDATE 
 

Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the Bolsover Partnership Annual 
Monitoring Report. 
 
The Bolsover Partnership Annual Report - April 2022 to March 2023, aimed to provide a 
comprehensive overview of how the Leader’s Executive and Partnership Team had 
supported local communities, schools, young people, and local businesses, including key 
achievements, during the last financial year (2022/23). The Annual Report also provided 
a resource document for Members, officers, and partners. 
 
Key achievements highlighted throughout the report included; 
 

 a collective response to supporting communities during the Cost of Living and 
ongoing pressure post pandemic, which included working closely with local 
communities, small and large local businesses, and the launch of the social 
prescribing platform Treacle.me; 

 the successful submission of an Investment Plan securing £1,963,993 through the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund, and the inclusive process to work up priorities and the 
allocation towards projects; 

 the additional award of £427,888 through the Rural Development Fund; 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 the implementation of the Councillor Community Grants, which resulted in 111 
awards being made; 

 a rapid response to the Cost of Living crisis involving a wide range of partners to 
identify and address some of the most pressing issues; 

 the implementation of Treacle.me for the Bolsover District, a social prescribing 
platform that provides access to information about local support groups and 
services. 

 
Members attention was drawn to an error in the report under the heading of ‘UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund’ and that the third bullet point should read 2024/25 and not 2022/23. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Contracts and Commissioning Officer advised 
Members that the reason only £38k of the Rural England Fund had been spent in 
2022/23, was due to a delay by the Government where the Council had received the 
funding very late in the year. However, funding had been rolled over to the current 
financial year.  
 
Members welcomed the report and congratulated the Leader’s Executive and  
Partnership Team for an excellent report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
CLI2423/24 REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO CARBON REDUCTION - 

POST SCRUTINY MONITORING (INTERIM REPORT) 
 

Members considered a detailed report which provided interim post-scrutiny monitoring on 
the Committee’s recent Review of the Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction. 
 
The Committee had put together nine recommendations, as outlined in the appendices 
attached to the report, which would hopefully enable the Council to clarify immediate 
priorities for action, as well as longer term planning, to ensure the Council and District 
was net zero by 2050. To date, 4 out 9 recommendations had been achieved and 5 were 
on track. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that a report regarding the creation of a Carbon  
Reduction Officer Post, one of the recommendations made by Scrutiny Committee, would 
be considered by Council on 6th December. 
 
Moved by Councillor Robert Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) progress against the review recommendations be noted; 
 

2) the report and findings be made public in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of the 
Council’s Constitution, 

 
3) officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further report in 

six months’ time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

(Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke and Mary Dooley, the Partnership & Strategy Manager and the 
Commissioning & Contracts Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
 
CLI2523/24 CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Committee considered their work programme 2023/24. 
 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor Robert-Hiney 
Saunders 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 
CLI2623/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Robert Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt  
information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
The Community Safety Officer entered the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
CLI2723/24 REVIEW OF COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - DELIBERATE 

FIRES GROUP MONITORING REPORT 
 

Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the Community Safety Partnership 
Deliberate Fires Group. 
 
As part of the overall Structure of Bolsover Community Safety Partnership, one of its key 
Statutory Partners was Derbyshire Fire and Rescue.  
 
All CSP partners worked together on numerous areas of Community Safety to  
ensure that BDC’s residents, businesses, and visitors were best protected, and the aim 
was no different when it came to the effects of fires. As a result, a Deliberate Fires 
Subgroup had been set up in 2011. 
 
The group worked to a specific term of reference and was made up of statutory and non-
statutory partners, with the specific aim of reducing all risks associated with fire within the 
home, and public and business space. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the CSP Community Safety Officer advised  



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

Members that he attended parish meetings at least once per year to discuss any issues 
in their areas. This was arranged via parish clerks and the Community Safety Officer. 
 
The CSP Community Safety Officer also advised Members that he could request data 
from the Fire Officer for their areas, and Members could also find data on the Derbyshire 
Fire and Rescue website by entering their postcode. 
 
A Member noted the report was a very good report and was pleased to see  
Bolsover in the national picture. 
 
Members thanked the CSP Community Safety Officer for attending the meeting. 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 1130 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work. The working party concluded at 12:45 hours. 
 
 
 
 


